board of education shall be filled by appointment by the mayor of such city subject to the approval of the council. Notices of election under this statute shall be given as in other elections in said city.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 18, 1913.

No. 21, S.]

[Published June 21, 1913.

CHAPTER 495.

AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 411—5 of the statutes, relating to the manner of payment and amount of money to be paid annually to counties maintaining county training schools for teachers.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 2 of section 411—5 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 411—5) 2. Upon the receipt of such report, if it shall appear that the school has been maintained in a satisfactory manner for a period of not less than ten months during the year closing on the thirtieth day of the preceding June, the said superintendent shall make a certificate to that effect and file it with the secretary of state. Upon receiving such certificate, the secretary of state shall draw his warrant, payable to the treasurer of * * such school for * an amount equal to the sum expended for the wages of duly approved and qualified teachers employed in the school for at least ten months during the school year, provided that a school employing two teachers shall not receive to exceed \$3,000 and a school employing three or more teachers shall not receive to exceed \$3,500 in any one school year.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 19, 1913.